BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

RESOLUTION NO. 2017-094

Directing the Proceeds from the Disposition of Wapato Facility to be Used to Fund Comprehensive Housing Stability Strategies.

The Multnomah County Board of Commissioners Finds:

- A. Multnomah County is home to 799,766 residents, many of whom experience housing instability and homelessness.
- B. Multnomah County and partner jurisdictions have committed to housing and homelessness strategies that have begun to address emergency needs of residents.
- C. The Board of Commissioners adopted a resolution establishing a goal of creating 2,000 additional supportive housing units by 2028.
- D. Additional strategies to meet short and long term housing needs remain a priority for Multnomah County residents.
- E. Pursuant to a Purchase and Sale Agreement dated November 9, 2017, by and between the County and Kehoe Northwest Properties, LLC, the County will sell the Wapato Facility to Kehoe in early 2018.
- F. It is in the interest of the County to use funds from the disposition of the Wapato Facility and Property to help fund comprehensive housing stability strategies.

The Multnomah County Board of Commissioners Resolves:

1. It is the intent of the Board that the proceeds from the disposition of the Wapato Facility be earmarked for use in providing housing services and funding comprehensive housing stabilization strategies.

ADOPTED this 9th day of November, 2017.



REVIEWED: JENNY M. MADKOUR, COUNTY ATTORNEY FOR MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

Bv Kenneth M. Elliott, Assistant County Attorney

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

Deborah Kafoury, Chair

SUBMITTED BY: Lori Stegmann, Commissioner, District 4; Deborah Kafoury, Chair